Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

CHINA NEW ECONOMY FUND LIMITED

中國新經濟投資有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability)

(Stock code: 80)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting ("**EGM**") of China New Economy Fund Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 3/F, Nexxus Building, 77 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong on Monday, 9 March 2015 at 10:00 a.m. to consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolutions:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

1. "THAT

- (a) the subscription agreement dated 28 January 2015 (the "Subscription Agreement") (a copy of which is marked "A" now produced to the meeting and initialled by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification) entered into between the Company and Kingwin International Capital Management Limited (the "Subscriber") in respect of the issue of 51,510,000 new shares (the "Subscription Shares") of the Company and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) subject to fulfilment of the conditions precedent set out in the Subscription Agreement, the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreement be and is hereby approved;
- (c) the directors of the Company (the "Directors") be and are hereby granted a specific mandate to exercise the powers of the Company to allot and issue the Subscription Shares pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreement, the Subscription Shares shall rank equally in all respects among themselves and with all fully paid ordinary shares of the Company in issue as at the date of allotment and issue. The specific mandate is in addition to, and shall not prejudice nor revoke any general or special mandate(s) which has/have been granted or may from time to time be granted to the Directors prior to the passing of this resolution; and

(d) any one director of the Company, or any one director and the company secretary of the Company if the affixation of the common seal of the Company is necessary, be and is hereby authorised to execute all documents and to do all such things and take all such other steps which, in his/her opinion, may be necessary or desirable in connection with the matters contemplated in and for completion of the Subscription Agreement."

Yours faithfully,
By Order of the Board
China New Economy Fund Limited
Craig Blaser LINDSAY

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 18 February 2015

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. In order to be valid, the instrument appointing a proxy and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a copy of such authority notarially certified, must be deposited at the office of the Hong Kong share registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited's registered office at Shop 1712–1716, 17/F, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the meeting.
- 3. All resolutions at the meeting will be taken by poll pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- 4. The translation into Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Craig Blaser LINDSAY, Mr. GU Xu and Mr. CHAN Cheong Yee as executive Directors, Mr. LAM Chun Ho, Mr. Doyle Ainsworth DALLY, Mr. Faris Ibrahim Taha AYOUB and Mr. HUANG Liangkuai as independent non-executive Directors.